

No. 74212-4-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GENE BUSROE and SUE BUSROE, husband and wife,

Appellants/Plaintiffs,

v.

DREAMERS ROD CUSTOM & PICK-UPS N.W., INC.,

Respondent/Defendant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Thomas L. Hause, WSBA #35245
1002 Tenth Street
Snohomish, WA 98290
(360) 568-5065
Attorney for Respondent

2016 JUL 15 PM 2:46
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. Standard of Review	7
II. Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court's Conclusion the Pick-Up was Bead Blasted in 2006	8
III. Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court's Conclusion the Pick-Up was Painted Three Years After it was Bead Blasted in 2006	10
IV. The Trial Court's Findings of Fact Nos. 7, 8, 9, and 10 are Relevant	11
V. The Trial Court's Conclusions of Law 3, 4, and 5 are Correct	11
VI. No Duty Exists	12
VII. The Economic Loss Rule Becomes The Independent Duty Doctrine	14
VIII. Busroe's Claims Are Barred By the Statute of Limitations	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
A. WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT	
<i>Alejandro v. Bull</i> , 159 Wash.2d 682, 153 P.3d 864 (2005)	15
<i>Alhadeff v. Meridian on Bainbridge Island, LLC</i> , 167 Wash. 2d 601, 220 P.3d 1214, (Wash. 2009)	13
<i>Burton v. Ascol</i> , 105 Wash.2d 344, 715 P.2d 110, (Wash. 1986)	14
<i>Donatelli v. D.R. Strong Consulting Engineers, Inc.</i> , 179 Wash.2d 84, 312 P.3d 620, (Wash. 2013)	15, 16
<i>Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Found, Inc.</i> , 170 Wash.2d 380, 241 P.3d 1256, 1262 (Wash. 2010)	16
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wash.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227, (Wash. 2012)	7, 8, 10
<i>McKown v. Simon Property Group, Inc.</i> , 182 Wash. 2d 752, 344 P.3d 661, (Wash. 2015)	13
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wash.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369, (Wash. 2003)	7, 8, 10
<i>Transamerica Title Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 103 Wash.2d 409, 693 P.2d 697 (Wash. 1985)	13
<i>Wenatchee Sportsman Ass'n v. Chelan</i> , 141 Wash.2d 169, 4 P.3d 162 (Wash. 2010)	8, 10

B. WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS

<i>Burns v. McClinton</i> , 135 Wash. App. 285, 143 P.3d 630, (Wash. Ct. App. 2006)	17
<i>Kelly v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of North America</i> , 178 Wash. App. 395, 314 P.3d 755, (Wash. Ct. App. 2013)	17
<i>Nguyen v City of Seattle</i> , 179 Wash. App 155, 317 P.3d 518,(Wash. Ct. App. 2014)	12
<i>N.L. v. Bethel School Dist.</i> , 187 Wash. App. 460, 348 P.3d 1237, (Wash. Ct. App. 2015)	13
<i>Schreiner Farms, Inc. v. American Tower, Inc.</i> , 173 Wash. App. 154, 293 P.3d 407 (Wash. Ct. App. 2013)	17
<i>Shepard v. Holmes</i> , 185 Wash. App. 730, 345 P.3d 786, (Wash. Ct. App. 2014)	17
<i>Tallariti v. Kildare</i> , 63 Wash. App. 453, 820 P.2d 952, (Wash. Ct. App. 1991)	13
<i>Wold v. Wold</i> , 7 Wash. App 872, 875, 503 P.2d 118 (Wash. Ct. App. 1972)	8
